Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

31. Prior Year Adjustments (cont’d)

University of Dublin Fund consolidation   As previously stated

2017
Adjustment

2017
Restated
2017

€’000  €’000  €’000

Cash and cash equivalents ‐ note 25  185,331  284  185,615

Opening unrestricted reserves   284

The University  of  Dublin  Fund  is  a  charitable  trust  established  in  1954  in  the United  States  for  the  purpose  of  supporting  the
educational purposes of Trinity in both Ireland and the United States. The University now considers the University of Dublin Fund to
be a subsidiary undertaking in accordance with FRS102 and the SORP as the activities of the University of Dublin Fund are exclusively
for the benefit of the University.

The impact on the prior year financial statements was to increase cash and cash equivalents (note 25) by €0.3m and to increase
opening unrestricted reserves as at 1 October 2016 by the same amount.

The overall impact on the FY2017 financial statements as a result of the prior year adjustments noted above was as follows:

  As previously stated
2017

Adjustment
2017

Restated
2017

€’000  €’000  €’000

Consolidated

Deficit for the year  (4,860)  1,384  (3,476)

Net assets at 30 September 2017  800,288  10,945  811,233

Net assets at 30 September 2016  805,148  9,561  814,709

University

Deficit for the year  (9,168)  1,384  (7,784)

Net assets at 30 September 2017  779,581  10,660  790,241

Net assets at 30 September 2016  788,749  9,276  798,025

32. Events after the reporting period

A loan agreement for €100m with the European Investment Bank was signed on 5 October 2018. The drawdown schedule is yet to be
finalised.

No other events that require disclosure have occurred after the end of the reporting period.

33. Approval of the Consolidated Financial Statements

The Board of the University approved the Consolidated Financial Statements on 27 March 2019.

50

Consolidated Financial Statements Year ended 30 September 2018

34. Management of and Accountability for Grants from Exchequer Funds

Research Grants

Grantor  Government Funding Department/Office

Grant
Deferred/

(Due)
1/10/17

Cash
Received
2017/18

Taken to
Income
2017/18

Grant
Deferred/

(Due)
30/9/18

Science Foundation Ireland  Dept of Jobs Enterprise and Innovation  13,198  33,766  42,346  4,618
Higher Education Authority  Dept of Education and Skills  (832)  305  253  (780)
HRB  Dept of Health  2,502  7,569  8,215  1,856
Irish Research Council  Dept of Education and Skills  2,153  6,316  6,787  1,682
Enterprise Ireland  Dept of Business, Enterprise and Innovation  1,079  4,272  6,203  (852)
Environmental Protection Agency  Dept of Communications, Climate Action and Environment  (574)  738  913  (749)
The Marine Institute  Dept of Agriculture, Food and the Marine  (3)  134  26  105
HSE  Dept of Health  82  315  257  140
Other Irish Government/State Agencies  Various Departments  (28)  246  387  (169)
Dept of Agriculture, Food and the Marine  Dept of Agriculture, Food and the Marine  (116)  417  212  89
Geological Survey of Ireland  Dept of Communications, Climate Action and Environment  53  182  312  (77)
Dept of Health and Children  Dept of Health and Children  325  2,845  322  2,848
An Roinn Ealain  Dept of Arts, Heritage, Regional, Rural and Gaeltacht Affairs  (187)  235  193  (145)
City of Dublin Education and Training Board  Dept of Education and Skills  (36)  166  155  (25)
Teagasc   Dept of Agriculture, Food and the Marine  (35)  124  179  (90)
Road Safety Authority  Dept of Transport, Tourism and Sport  17  46  38  25
Dublin City Council   Dept of Housing, Planning, Community and Local Govt  (17)  87  97  (27)
Nursing & Midwifery Planning & Development  Dept of Health  40  (12)  17  11
An Chomhairle Um Oideachas Gaeltachta agus Gaelscola   Dept of Culture, Heritage and the Gaeltacht  69  ‐  12  57
Irish Aid  Dept of Foreign Affairs and Trade with responsibility for Brexit  (1)  ‐  ‐  (1)
Ordnance Survey Ireland  Dept of Communications, Climate Action and Environment  149  ‐  79  70
Houses of the Oireachtas  Dept of the Taoiseach  129  ‐  112  17

Total Exchequer Research Grants  17,967  57,751  67,115  8,603
Total Non‐Exchequer Research Grants  19,339  36,880  36,302  19,917

Total per Research accounts  37,306  94,631  103,417  28,520
Other Adjustments  3,375  (1,985)  (3,737)  5,127

Research grants and contracts per Financial Statements  40,681  92,646  99,680  33,647

Capital grants

The University received grant income of €3.1m (FY16/17: €3.0m) under the programme for research in Third Level Institutions (PRTLI V) in the period. Returns are made to the HEA by Trinity on a quarterly basis, based

upon the actual expenditure incurred on HEA funded capital grants. All such expenditure incurred is in line with the specific terms and conditions of the capital grant. All funding received from the HEA for Capital Grants

is treated in line with the specific terms and conditions as set out by the HEA and is also in line with Government policies and guidelines.